Conditions of Use

49 Group Holding ANONIM ŞİRKETİ ("49 Group Holding") Web Site ("Web Site"), the preparers of all kinds of content on the Web Site, its employees, persons and organizations authorized by 49 Group Holding are not legally and criminally liable for any claim for any material and moral damages that may arise from your failure to read or read the said terms in the future.

Provided that; the use of 49 Group Holding's logo, home page and sub-section links on other websites with the articles, information, comments, news, images and 49 Group Holding's logo, home page and sub-section links that visitors to the Website, participants in comment platforms, advertising and sponsoring companies may have published on the Website, the use of web, mail, mobile site, etc. 49 Group Holding shall have no legal, criminal and/or personal liability for any content that is not within its responsibility and authority due to the structure of the internet in line with the general customs, including but not limited to the information and comments obtained through the use of its services and any content uploaded and published by users to 49 Group Holding servers, and visitors to this Website accept and declare this from the moment they enter this website.

49 Group Holding has the right to unilaterally change and update these terms and conditions at any time without prior notice.

49 Group Holding reserves the right to unilaterally change and update these terms and conditions at any time without prior notice.

All kinds of information, statistical figures and values on the Website have been obtained and compiled from sources whose reliability is accepted within the framework of general practices, and their accuracy and adequacy are in no way guaranteed by 49 Group Holding.

49 Group Holding shall have no legal or criminal liability for any direct or indirect pecuniary and/or non-pecuniary negative and/or positive damages and other possible damages and expenses that may arise as a result of the use of the information, evaluations, comments and statistical figures and values on the Website.

It is assumed and accepted by you that you have read the above warnings and statements before entering the Website and in case of any dispute, claim and demand in this regard, it is declared by 49 Group Holding that these statements written on the Website and all other computer records belonging to 49 Group Holding will be submitted to the jurisdiction of Istanbul Courts and Enforcement Directorates in accordance with Article 193 of the Code of Civil Procedure as the sole and real exclusive evidence, and it is accepted, declared and undertaken by the person (s), organization (s) entering this Website.

Financial Information Additional Terms of Use

• For the financial sections ("Financial Sections") on the Website, additional terms of use apply together with the general terms of use.

- The content, graphics, images, information, figures, figures, values, comments and other material content (collectively referred to as "Content") presented in the Financial Sections are for information purposes only.
- 49 Group Holding and the Content providers are in no way responsible for any decisions that users may take based on the content on the Website.
- The copyrights of all data generated in ISE markets belong to ISE and these data cannot be republished by the Users in any way.
- 49 Group Holding shall not be liable in any way whatsoever for any interruption, delay or inaccuracy of the published content and for any damages that may be caused thereby.
- This publication may not be copied, distributed, used for commercial purposes by citing the source and transferred to computer systems in any format without the permission of 49 Group Holding.

©49 Group Holding Anonim Şirketi A.Ş.